



Bid Tabulation
City of Foley
North Hickory Street Rehabilitation
DATE: March 18, 2025

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS				McElhenney Construction		Asphalt Services Inc.		James Brothers Excavation		Grant Nichols Construction		PL Russell	
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
206-C	REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SY	45	\$ 10.40	\$ 468.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 1,170.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 1,845.00	\$ 18.67	\$ 840.15	\$ 26.95	\$ 1,212.75
210-A	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	CY (TBM)	3,400	\$ 11.34	\$ 38,556.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 44,200.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 32,300.00	\$ 11.60	\$ 39,440.00	\$ 19.16	\$ 65,144.00
210-D	BORROW EXCAVATION, SELECT FILL	CY (TBM)	2,200	\$ 15.09	\$ 33,198.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$ 13.50	\$ 29,700.00	\$ 11.10	\$ 24,420.00	\$ 26.88	\$ 59,136.00
230-A	ROADBED PROCESSING	RBD STA	13.5	\$ 1.36	\$ 18.36	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,687.50	\$ 600.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 651.64	\$ 8,797.14	\$ 646.64	\$ 8,729.64
301-B	CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE, TYPE "B", 6" THICK	SY	3,400	\$ 29.18	\$ 99,212.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 71,400.00	\$ 22.50	\$ 76,500.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 81,600.00	\$ 27.35	\$ 92,990.00
305-B	SELECTED MATERIALS; MATCHING STONE DRIVEWAY	TONS	200	\$ 77.07	\$ 15,414.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 90.13	\$ 18,026.00	\$ 85.03	\$ 17,006.00
408-A	PLANING EXISTING ASPHALT, 1.0"-1.5" THICK	SY	1,100	\$ 3.60	\$ 3,960.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 8.66	\$ 9,526.00	\$ 7.84	\$ 8,624.00
424-A2	SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE, WEARING SURFACE LAYER, 220#/SY	TONS	450	\$ 125.82	\$ 56,619.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 60,750.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 67,500.00	\$ 168.20	\$ 75,690.00	\$ 156.75	\$ 70,537.50
424-B1	SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE, UPPER BINDER LAYER, 220 LB/SY	TONS	375	\$ 120.20	\$ 45,075.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 49,500.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 54,375.00	\$ 165.80	\$ 62,175.00	\$ 154.51	\$ 57,941.25
424-B2	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LEVEL/PATCHING/BINDER LAYER, 100 TO 220 LBS/SY	TON	25	\$ 134.84	\$ 3,371.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 4,125.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 180.21	\$ 4,505.25	\$ 167.95	\$ 4,198.75
600-A	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 23,832.53	\$ 23,832.53	\$ 19,550.00	\$ 19,550.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 59,254.28	\$ 59,254.28	\$ 42,538.24	\$ 42,538.24
608-A	GEOGRID (Tensar NX-750) INCLUDES OVERLAP	SY	7,000	\$ 7.90	\$ 55,300.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 77,000.00	\$ 6.95	\$ 48,650.00	\$ 7.72	\$ 54,040.00
618-B	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 5" THICK	SY	45	\$ 92.33	\$ 4,154.85	\$ 85.00	\$ 3,825.00	\$ 106.50	\$ 4,792.50	\$ 93.63	\$ 4,213.35	\$ 87.64	\$ 3,943.80
650-A	TOPSOIL	CY	80	\$ 35.27	\$ 2,821.60	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 46.26	\$ 3,700.80	\$ 41.74	\$ 3,339.20
654-A	SOLID SOD	SY	400	\$ 6.43	\$ 2,572.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 7.81	\$ 3,124.00	\$ 8.66	\$ 3,464.00
701-A1	SOLID WHITE, CLASS 2, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE	MI	0.6	\$ 7,858.30	\$ 4,714.98	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 7,778.00	\$ 4,666.80	\$ 8,410.03	\$ 5,046.02	\$ 7,837.52	\$ 4,702.51
701-A2	SOLID YELLOW, CLASS 2, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE	MI	0.6	\$ 7,858.30	\$ 4,714.98	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 7,778.00	\$ 4,666.80	\$ 8,410.03	\$ 5,046.02	\$ 7,837.52	\$ 4,702.51
703-B	TRAFFIC CONTROL MARKINGS, CLASS 2, TYPE A	SF	140	\$ 22.45	\$ 3,143.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 3,080.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 24.03	\$ 3,364.20	\$ 22.39	\$ 3,134.60
705-A	PAVEMENT MARKERS	EA	90	\$ 8.98	\$ 808.20	\$ 10.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 22.50	\$ 2,025.00	\$ 96.11	\$ 8,649.90	\$ 8.96	\$ 806.40
740-A	TRAFFIC CONTROL SCHEME AND MAINTENANCE	LS	1	\$ 3,929.15	\$ 3,929.15	\$ 10,550.07	\$ 10,550.07	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 6,607.88	\$ 6,607.88	\$ 8,173.42	\$ 8,173.42
999-X	WORK OF SIMILAR NATURE (ADD CUT/FILL)	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT				\$ 411,882.65		\$ 415,777.57		\$ 435,711.10		\$ 482,675.99		\$ 524,364.57	

I certify that this Bid Tabulation is true and accurate based on unit prices provided by each individual bidder.
All corrections are evident and as shown in the tabulation.

 P.E. 3/18/25
Project Manager Date



30673 Sgt E.I. "Boots" Thomas Dr.
Spanish Fort, AL 36527
P: 251-544-7900
www.sawgrassllc.com

March 18, 2025

Honorable Ralph Hellmich
Mayor, City of Foley
P.O. Box 1750
Foley, AL 36536

RE: Recommendation to Award – City of Foley- North Hickory Street Rehabilitation

Dear Honorable Ralph Hellmich,

Sawgrass Consulting has tabulated and certified the results of the bidder's proposals for the contract for the City of Foley North Hickory Street Rehabilitation received March 18, 2025. The proposal and qualifications of the lowest responsible bidder are in order; therefore, we recommend that the City of Foley, AL award the construction contract to McElhenney Construction Company LLC. (AL License No. 49555) for the base bid amount of **\$411,882.65**.

Please review the attached Bid Tabulation Summary for reference. Please contact me at 251-544-7900 if you have any questions regarding these results.

Sincerely,

Stephen Delahunty, PE
President

Enclosure